

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

СНАР. 341

350

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Sec. 12. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to July 1, 1957.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 341

AN ACT Relating to Weekly Benefits for Total Unemployment Under Employment Security Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 29, § 13, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 13 of chapter 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 367 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'II. Weekly benefit amount for total unemployment. On and after April I, 1955 1957, each eligible individual who is totally unemployed in any week shall be paid with respect to such week, benefits at the rate shown in column (C) of the schedule below on the line on which in column (A) there is indicated the individual's wage class and such rate shall be the individual's weekly benefit amount; and the maximum total amount of benefits payable to any eligible individual during any benefit year shall be the amount listed in column (D). The individual's wage class shall be determined by the total amount of wages paid to him for insured work, during his base period as shown in column (B).

Column A	Column B	Column C	$\frac{1}{2}$
1 .	\$ 0.00 up to \$ 299 .99	None	None
2 .	300.00 up to 399.99	\$ 6 . 00	\$138 . 00
3 .	400.00 up to 499.99	9.00	207 .00
‡ .	500.00 up to 599.99	10.00	23 0.00
5 .	600.00 up to 699.99	11 .00	253 .00
6 .	700.00 up to 599 .99	12 .00	276 . 00
7 .	800.00 up to 899.99	13 .00	299 . 00
8 .	900.00 up to 999.99	14 .00	322 .00
9 .	1000.00 up to 1099.99	15 .00	345 .00
10 .	1100 .00 up to 1199.99	16 .00	368 . 00
11 .	1200.00 up to 1299.99	17 .00	391 . 00
12 .	1300.00 up to 1399.99	18 .00	414 .00

BENEFITS	UNDER	EMPLOYMENT	SECURITY	LAW
----------	-------	------------	----------	-----

		LOYMENT SECURITY LAV	
PUBLIC LAWS,			CHAP. 341
Column A	Column B	Column C	Column Ð
±3 .	1400.00 up to 149 9.9	9 19 . 00	437 . 00
14 .	1500.00 up to 1599 .9	9 20.60	.460 . 00
15 .	1660.00 up to 16 99.9	9 27.00	483 .00
16 .	1700 .68 up to 1849.9	9 22.00	506 .00
17 .	1850.00 up to 1999 .9	9 23 .00	529 .00
18 .	2000.00 up to 2149 .9	9 21 .00	552 .00
19 .	2150.00 up to 229 9.9	9 25 .00	575 .00
20 .	2300 .00 up to 2 41 9.9	9 <u>26</u>.00	598 .00
21 .	2450 .00 up to 25 99.9	9 27 .00	621 .00
22 .	260 0.00 up to 2749.9	9 = 28.00	6+1 .ee
23 .	2 750 .00 up to 2 899 .9	9 29 .00	667 . 00
24 .	2900.00 and over	30 .60	69 0. 00
Column A	Column B	Column C	Column D
I.	\$ 0.00 up to \$ 299.	99 None	None
2.	300.00 up to 349.9	99 \$ 7.00	\$182.00
3.	350.00 up to 399.9	99 8.00	208.00
4.	400.00 up to 449.9	9.00 ģ	234.00
5.	450.00 up to 499.9	99 10.00	260.00
б.	500.00 up to 599.9	99 11.00	286.00
7.	600.00 up to 699.9	99 12.00	312.00
8.	700.00 up to 799.9	99 13.00	338.00
9.	800.00 up to 899.9	99 14.00	364.00
10.	900.00 up to 999.9	99 15.00	390.00
II.	1000.00 up to 1099.9	99 17.00	442.00
12.	1100.00 up to 1199.9	99 18.00	468.00

352	TAKING OF LAND FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES				
CHAP. 342 Column A	Column	В	PU. Column C	BLIC LAWS, 1957 Column D	
14.	1300.00 up to	1399.99	20.00	520.00	
				-	
15.	1400.00 up to	1499.99	21.00	546.00	
16.	1500.00 up to	1599.99	22.00	572.00	
17.	1600.00 up to	1699.99	23.00	598.00	
18.	1700.00 up to	1849.99	24.00	624.00	
19.	1850.00 up to	1999.99	25.00	650.00	
20.	2000.00 up to	2149.99	26.00	676.00	
21.	2150.00 up to	2299.99	28.00	728.00	
22.	2300.00 up to	2449.99	29.00	754.00	
23.	2450.00 up to	2599.99	30.00	780.00	
24.	2600.00 up to	2749.99	31.00	806.00	
25.	2750.00 up to	2899.99	32.00	832.00	
26.	2900.00 and ov	ver	33.00	858.00.'	
Effective August 28, 1957					

Chapter 342

AN ACT Relating to Appeal on the Taking of Land for School Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 16, repealed and replaced. Section 16 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 16. Appeal. If the owner is aggrieved at the location of the lot or the damages awarded by the municipal officers, he may apply to the county commissioners within 6 months from the determination of such location and award of damages. The county commissioners of the county wherein such property or land is located shall constitute a Board of Appraisers which shall on such application meet and ascertain and determine what the location of the lot shall be, changing said location if they deem it proper, and determine the value of the property or land to be taken, make a correct return of their doings, signed by them, accompanied by an accurate plan of the land and state in their return the name of the person to whom damages are allowed, and the amount allowed. The county commissioners shall give reasonable notice to interested parties of the time and place of their meeting and afford interested parties an opportunity to be heard. Their return shall be filed with the clerk of the county commis-